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EMPLOYEES' PROVIDENT FUND ORGANISAllON 
(Ministry of Labour &. Emplwment, Govt. of India) 

~ ~ I Head Office 
~f.nll ~ . 14-~'lllillIT~. -I{ ~ -110 066. 

Bhavishya Nidhi Bhawan, 14, Bhikaiji Cama Place, New Delhi -110 066. 

No. Sports/2(92)2018-19/35th Mtg/ /33o<J 

To 

Dated: 17/10/2018 

. 7 OCT 2018 
The Presidents, Regional Sports Promotion Boards of State / 
Additional CPFC (HQ) /ACC, Zones including ACC (ASD) Head Office 

Sub: Releasing of Budget for the year 2018-19 towards Sports activities - reg. 

Sir, 

The Central Provident Fund Commissioner/ President, EPF, Central Sports Promotion 
Board has approved/ sanctioned the budget related to sports activities for the year 2018-19 
in respect of all the Regional Sports Promotion Boards of State along with the Sports 
Calendar of CSPB as Annexed. 

2. As per the decision of 26th Meeting of EPF, CSPB (item No. 04), the sports budget 
shall be allocated to the Zonal offices by the CSPB and Zonal Offices may ensure 
appropriate allocation of funds to the Regional Offices and for Head Office, budget shall be 
allocated to ACC (ASD). 

3. All the Presidents of Regional Sports Promotion Boards / ACCs may draw the budget 
from Adm. Ale No. 2 on need basis under the respective head out of the budget allotted. 
Furthermore it may also be ensured by all the RSPBs that sports allowances may be 
calculated as per the norms of EPF, Central Sports Promotion Board and conduct the event 
within the allocated budget. Moreover, one Blazer costing not more than Rs. 3500/-each 
may also be provided only to the Best players of respective All India finals and Central 
Observers by the organizing Regional Offices. The Central Observer will be nominated by 
the Head Office. 

4. The dates allotted are tentative. ACC (Zones) are free to conduct the events as per 
their suitability of dates subject to ensuring that the final tournaments should not be affected 
due to the change of dates of Zonal Tournaments. Further, the ACCs/President, RSPBs 
may conduct the events at any place within their jurisdiction. All India finals will be 
conducted in the places as mentioned in the sports calendar 2018-19. Duration of All India 
Cricket shall be the four days after considering the format and other modalities. 

Encl: As above 

Yours faithfully, 

'-'-"l~~- ~ t-d \ 8 
hottiar) 

Regional Provident Fund Commissioner HRM-6) 
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Copy for information to: 

1. All the members of Central Sports Promotion Board & Central Staff Welfare 
committee 

2. All the members of Central Sports Promotion Board & Central Staff Welfare 
committee 

3. PDNASS & All ZTls 
4. All the Internal Audit Parties 
5. RPFC (NOC) for uploading on EPF website 

\,~~ ,<b 
~ -~o· 

(Bal Kishan) 
Section Officer (Sports & Welfare) 



·-'b-

EPF, CENTRAL SPORTS PROMOTION BOARD 

SPORTS CALENDAR FOR THE YEAR 2018-2019 

ZONAL INDOOR 

SPORTS ZONE TEAMS YEAR TENTATIVE DATES DAYS 

2018-19 

NORTH 05 DL&UKD 20TH OCT. TO 22TH OCT 03 

SOUTH 04 KN 20TH ocT. TO zzrH ·ocT 03 

EAST OS NER ZQTH OCT. TO 22TH OCT 03 

WEST 04 GOA ZQTH OCT. TO 22TH OCT 03 

CENTRAL OS MP&CHH ZQTH OCT. TO 22TH OCT 03 

ZONAL FOOTBALL 

SPORTS ZONE TEAMS YEAR TENTATIVE DATES DAYS 

2018-19 

NORTH OS UP 11 TH NOV TO l3TH NOV 03 

SOUTH 04 KR 11 TH NOV TO l3TH NOV 03 

EAST 05 OR 11 TH NOV TO 13TH NOV 03 

WEST 04 GJ 11 TH NOV TO l3TH NOV 03 

CENTRAL OS RJ 11 TH NOV TO 13TH NOV 03 

ZONAL CRICKET 

ZONE TEAMS YEAR TENTATIVE DATES DAYS 

2018-19 

NORTH OS PN &HP 6TH DEC TO 8TH DEC 03 

SOUTH 04 AP 6TH DEC TO 8TH DEC 03 

EAST OS BR&JHH 6TH DEC TO 8TH DEC 03 

WEST 04 TEL 6TH DEC TO 8TH DEC 03 

CENTRAL 05 HR 6TH DEC TO 8TH DEC 03 

CONTD ...... 
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EPF, CENTRAL SPORTS PROMOTION BOARD 

SPORTS CALENDAR FOR THE YEAR 2018-2019 

ZONAL BASKET BALL & VOLLEY BALL 

ZONE TEAMS YEAR 

2018-19 

NORTH 05 PN &HP 

SOUTH 04 TN 

EAST 05 WB &AN&I 
SIKKIM 

WEST 04 MH 

CENTRAL 05 MP&CHH 

TENTATIVE DATES 

4TH JAN TO 6TH JAN-2019 

4TH JAN TO 6TH JAN-2019 

4TH JAN TO 6TH JAN-2019 

4TH JAN TO 6TH JAN-2019 

4TH JAN TO 6TH JAN-2019 

ALL INDIA FINALS (WINNERS OF NZ, SZ, EZ, WZ & CZ) ALONG WITH **INDOOR ZONAL WINNERS 

EVENT TEAMS YEAR TENTATIVE DATES FOR ALL INDIA 

2018-19 

**ZONAL INDOOR/ 23 PATNA 23RD NOV TO 25TH NOV 
ALL INDIA (BR) 
ATHLETIC MEET 

FOOTBALL 05 TRIVENDRUM 15TH DEC TO 17TH DEC 

(KR) 

CRICKET 05 KOLKATA (WB, 12TH JAN 2019 TO 15TH JAN 2019 
AN&I SIKKAM) 

BASKET BALL & 05 CHENNAI (TN) 2ND FEB 2019 TO 4TH FEB 2019 
VOLLEYBALL 

DAYS 

03 

03 

03 

03 

03 

DAYS 

03 

03 

04 

03 

The dates allotted are tentative. ACC (Zones) are free to conduct the events as per their suitability of 
dates subject to ensuring that the final tournaments should not be affected due to the change of dates of Zonal 
Tournaments. Further, the ACCs may conduct the events at any place within their jurisdiction. All India finals will 
be conducted in the places as mentioned above only. Duration of All India Cricket shall be the four days keeping in 
view of the format of the tournament i.e league basis due to preparation of pitches and availability of grounds. 



STATEMENT SHOWING THE ALLOCATION OF FUNDS TO ALL THE REGIONAL SPORTS PROMOTION BOARDS FOR PARTICIPATION IN SPORTS EVENTS 

SI No. RSPB 

1 AP {Vijaywada) 

2 Bengulru {HQ) KN 

3 Bihar 

4 Chattishgarh 

5 Chennai & Pudduchery l \-\Q,) 

6 Delhi 

7 Gujarat ( \1Gi ~ 
8 Haryana 

9 Head office 

10 Himchal Pradesh 

11 Jharkhand 

12 Karnataka & Goa (for Goa only) 

13 Kerala & Lakshadweep 

14 Madhya Pradesh 

15 MH {Mumbai) (HQ) 

16 NER 

17 Orissa 

18 Punjab 

19 Rajasthan 

20 Telangana 

21 Uttar Pradesh 

22 Uttrakhand 

23 West Bangal-ANI & Sikkim 
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BAL KISHAN 

Section Officer 

Purpose 

Participation 

Participation 

Participation 

Participation 

Participation 

Participation 

Participation 

Participation 

Participation 

Participation 

Participation 

Participation 

Participation 

Participation 

Participation 

Participation 

participation 

Participation 

Participation 

Participation 

Participation 

Participation 

Participation 

Total 

DURING 2018-19 

Selection Material PA Uniform DA JA Yoga Total 

40000 40000 200000 150000 30000 30000 10000 500000 

40000 40000 200000 150000 30000 30000 10000 500000 

40000 40000 200000 150000 30000 30000 10000 500000 

40000 40000 200000 150000 30000 30000 10000 500000 

40000 40000 200000 150000 30000 30000 10000 500000 

40000 40000 200000 150000 30000 30000 10000 500000 

40000 40000 200000 150000 30000 30000 10000 500000 

40000 40000 200000 150000 30000 30000 10000 500000 

40000 40000 200000 150000 30000 30000 10000 500000 

40000 40000 200000 150000 30000 30000 10000 500000 

40000 40000 200000 150000 30000 30000 10000 500000 

40000 40000 200000 150000 30000 30000 10000 500000 

40000 40000 200000 150000 30000 30000 10000 500000 

40000 40000 200000 150000 30000 30000 10000 500000 

40000 40000 200000 150000 30000 30000 10000 500000 

40000 40000 200000 150000 30000 30000 10000 500000 

40000 40000 200000 150000 30000 30000 10000 500000 

40000 40000 200000 150000 30000 30000 10000 500000 

40000 40000 200000 150000 30000 30000 10000 500000 

40000 40000 200000 150000 30000 30000 10000 500000 

40000 40000 200000 150000 30000 30000 10000 500000 

40000 40000 200000 150000 30000 30000 10000 500000 

40000 40000 200000 150000 30000 30000 10000 500000 

920000 920000 4600000 3450000 690000 690000 230000 11500000 



STATEMENT SHOWING THE ALLOCATION OF FUNDS TO ALL THE REGIONAL SPORTS PROMOTION BOARD 
FOR CONDUCTING EVENTS DURING 2018-19 

[1] Indoor and Athletic Meet President, RSPBs / ACC (HQ)/ ACC Zone 

Indoor (CZ) Madhya Pradesh & Chhatishgarh 

Indoor (EZ) NER 

Indoor (NZ) Delhi & Uttrakhand 

Indoor (SZ) Bengulru (HQ) KN 

Indoor (WZ) Karnataka & Goa (for Goa only) 

All India Athletic, indoor Meet Patna (Bihar) 

[2]Football 

Football (EZ) OR 

Football (CZ)) Rajasthan 

Football (NZ) Uttar Pradesh 

Football (SZ) Kerala & Lakshadweep 

Football (WZ) Gujarat (HQ) 

All India Football Trivendrum (Kerala) 

[3]Cricket 

Cricket (EZ) BR & JHH 

Cricket (SZ) AP (Vijaywada) 

Cricket (WZ) Telangana 

Cricket (CZ) Haryana 

Cricket (NZ) Punjab & Himachal Pradesh 

All India Cricket WB ANI & Sikkam 

[4] Basket Ball & Volley Ball 

Basket Ball & Volley Ball (CZ) MP & CHH 

Basket Ball & Volley Ball (EZ) WB AN & I & Sikkim 

I Basket Ball & Volley Ball (NZ) PN & HP 

Basket Ball & Volley Ball (SZ) Tamil Nadu 

Basket Ball & Volley Ball (WZ) MH 

All India Basket Ball & Volley Ball Chennai (TN) 

Overall allocation of budget towards conduct of Events 
SI NO. Event 

1 Indoor and Athletic Meet (Two events together) 

2 Football 

3 Cricket 

4 Basket Ball & Volley Ball (Per team 20 participants) 

Grand Total for conduct 
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BAL KISHAN 

Section Officer 

Budget 

390000 

390000 

390000 

322000 

322000 

1530000 

Total 3344000 

390000 

390000 

390000 

322000 

322000 

390000 

Total 2204000 

390000 

322000 

322000 

390000 

' 390000 

390000 

Total 2204000 

480000 

480000 

480000 

394000 

394000 

480000 

Total 2708000 

Budget 

3344000 

2204000 
2204000 

2708000 

10460000 




