## कर्मचारी भविष्य निधि संगठन

(श्रम एवं रोजगार मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार)

#### **EMPLOYEES' PROVIDENT FUND ORGANISATION**

(Ministry of Labour & Employment, Govt. of Indla) मुख्य कार्यालय / Head Office

प्रविषय निधि भवन, 14-भीकाजी कामा प्लेस, नई दिल्ली-110 066. Bhavishya Nidhi Bhawan, 14, Bhikaiji Cama Place, New Delhi — 110 066.

No. Sports/2(92)2018-19/35th Mtg/ 13309

Dated: 17/10/2018

To

1.7 OCT 2018

The Presidents, Regional Sports Promotion Boards of State / Additional CPFC (HQ) /ACC, Zones including ACC (ASD) Head Office

Sub: Releasing of Budget for the year 2018-19 towards Sports activities - reg.

Sir,

The Central Provident Fund Commissioner / President, EPF, Central Sports Promotion Board has approved / sanctioned the budget related to sports activities for the year 2018-19 in respect of all the Regional Sports Promotion Boards of State along with the Sports Calendar of CSPB as Annexed.

- 2. As per the decision of 26th Meeting of EPF, CSPB (item No. 04), the sports budget shall be allocated to the Zonal offices by the CSPB and Zonal Offices may ensure appropriate allocation of funds to the Regional Offices and for Head Office, budget shall be allocated to ACC (ASD).
- 3. All the Presidents of Regional Sports Promotion Boards / ACCs may draw the budget from Adm. A/c No. 2 on need basis under the respective head out of the budget allotted. Furthermore it may also be ensured by all the RSPBs that sports allowances may be calculated as per the norms of EPF, Central Sports Promotion Board and conduct the event within the allocated budget. Moreover, one Blazer costing not more than Rs. 3500/-each may also be provided only to the Best players of respective All India finals and Central Observers by the organizing Regional Offices. The Central Observer will be nominated by the Head Office.
- 4. The dates allotted are tentative. ACC (Zones) are free to conduct the events as per their suitability of dates subject to ensuring that the final tournaments should not be affected due to the change of dates of Zonal Tournaments. Further, the ACCs/President, RSPBs may conduct the events at any place within their jurisdiction. All India finals will be conducted in the places as mentioned in the sports calendar 2018-19. Duration of All India Cricket shall be the four days after considering the format and other modalities.

Yours faithfully,

Encl: As above

N Thothar)

Regional Provident Fund Commissioner (HRM-6)

# Copy for information to:

- All the members of Central Sports Promotion Board & Central Staff Welfare committee
- All the members of Central Sports Promotion Board & Central Staff Welfare committee
- 3. PDNASS & All ZTIs
- 4. All the Internal Audit Parties
- 5. RPFC (NDC) for uploading on EPF website

(Bal Kishan)

Section Officer (Sports & Welfare)



## **EPF, CENTRAL SPORTS PROMOTION BOARD**

# SPORTS CALENDAR FOR THE YEAR 2018-2019

### **ZONAL INDOOR**

TEAMS	YEAR 2018-19	TENTATIVE DATES	DAYS	
05	DL &UKD	20 <sup>ТН</sup> ОСТ. ТО 22 <sup>ТН</sup> ОСТ	03	
SOUTH 04 KN		20 <sup>TH</sup> OCT. TO 22 <sup>TH</sup> OCT		
EAST 05 I		20 <sup>ТН</sup> ОСТ. ТО 22 <sup>ТН</sup> ОСТ	03	
ST 04 GOA		20 <sup>тн</sup> ОСТ. ТО 22 <sup>тн</sup> ОСТ	03	
05	MP& CHH	20 <sup>тн</sup> ОСТ. ТО 22 <sup>тн</sup> ОСТ	03	
	05 04 05 04	2018-19 05 DL &UKD  04 KN  05 NER  04 GOA	2018-19       05     DL &UKD       04     KN       20TH OCT. TO 22TH OCT       05     NER       20TH OCT. TO 22TH OCT       04     GOA       20TH OCT. TO 22TH OCT	

### **ZONAL FOOTBALL**

PORTS ZONE TEAMS		YEAR 2018-19	TENTATIVE DATES	DAYS	
NORTH	05	UP	11 <sup>TH</sup> NOV TO 13 <sup>TH</sup> NOV	03	
SOUTH	04	KR	KR 11 <sup>TH</sup> NOV TO 13 <sup>TH</sup> NOV		
EAST 05		OR	11 <sup>TH</sup> NOV TO 13 <sup>TH</sup> NOV	03	
WEST	04	GJ	11 <sup>TH</sup> NOV TO 13 <sup>TH</sup> NOV	03	
CENTRAL 05		RJ	RJ 11 <sup>TH</sup> NOV TO 13 <sup>TH</sup> NOV		

### ZONAL CRICKET

ZONE	TEAMS	YEAR 2018-19	TENTATIVE DATES	DAYS	
NORTH	05	PN & HP	6 <sup>TH</sup> DEC TO 8 <sup>TH</sup> DEC	03	
SOUTH	04	AP	6 <sup>TH</sup> DEC TO 8 <sup>TH</sup> DEC	03	
EAST	05	BR & JHH	6 <sup>TH</sup> DEC TO 8 <sup>TH</sup> DEC	03	
WEST	04	TEL	6 <sup>TH</sup> DEC TO 8 <sup>TH</sup> DEC	03	
CENTRAL	05	HR	6 <sup>TH</sup> DEC TO 8 <sup>TH</sup> DEC	03	

MANOJ STORE OFFICER OF SHE

CONTD.....



#### **EPF, CENTRAL SPORTS PROMOTION BOARD**

#### **SPORTS CALENDAR FOR THE YEAR 2018-2019**

#### **ZONAL BASKET BALL & VOLLEY BALL**

ZONE	TEAMS	YEAR 2018-19	TENTATIVE DATES	DAYS	
NORTH	05	PN & HP	4 <sup>TH</sup> JAN TO 6 <sup>TH</sup> JAN-2019	03	
SOUTH	04	TN	4 <sup>TH</sup> JAN TO 6 <sup>TH</sup> JAN-2019	03	
EAST	05	WB & AN&I SIKKIM	4 <sup>TH</sup> JAN TO 6 <sup>TH</sup> JAN-2019	03	
WEST 04 MH		МН	4 <sup>TH</sup> JAN TO 6 <sup>TH</sup> JAN-2019	03	
CENTRAL 05		МР &СНН	4 <sup>TH</sup> JAN TO 6 <sup>TH</sup> JAN-2019	03	

### ALL INDIA FINALS (WINNERS OF NZ, SZ, EZ, WZ & CZ) ALONG WITH \*\*INDOOR ZONAL WINNERS

EVENT TEAMS		YEAR 2018-19	TENTATIVE DATES FOR ALL INDIA	DAYS	
**ZONAL INDOOR / ALL INDIA ATHLETIC MEET	23	PATNA (BR)	23 <sup>RD</sup> NOV TO 25 <sup>TH</sup> NOV	03	
FOOTBALL	05	TRIVENDRUM (KR)	15 <sup>TH</sup> DEC TO 17 <sup>TH</sup> DEC	03	
CRICKET 05		KOLKATA (WB, AN&I SIKKAM)	12 <sup>TH</sup> JAN 2019 TO 15 <sup>TH</sup> JAN 2019	04	
BASKET BALL & VOLLEY BALL	05	CHENNAI (TN)	2ND FEB 2019 TO 4TH FEB 2019	03	

The dates allotted are tentative. ACC (Zones) are free to conduct the events as per their suitability of dates subject to ensuring that the final tournaments should not be affected due to the change of dates of Zonal Tournaments. Further, the ACCs may conduct the events at any place within their jurisdiction. All India finals will be conducted in the places as mentioned above only. Duration of All India Cricket shall be the four days keeping in view of the format of the tournament i.e league basis due to preparation of pitches and availability of grounds.



SI No.	RSPB	Purpose	Selection	Material	PA	Uniform	DA	JA	Yoga	Total
1	AP (Vijaywada)	Participation	40000	40000	200000	150000	30000	30000	10000	500000
2	Bengulru (HQ) KN	Participation	40000	40000	200000	150000	30000	30000	10000	500000
3	Bihar	Participation	40000	40000	200000	150000	30000	30000	10000	500000
4	Chattishgarh	Participation	40000	40000	200000	150000	30000	30000	10000	500000
5	Chennai & Pudduchery (HG)	Participation	40000	40000	200000	150000	30000	30000	10000	500000
6	Delhi	Participation	40000	40000	200000	150000	30000	30000	10000	500000
7	Gujarat (비용)	Participation	40000	40000	200000	150000	30000	30000	10000	500000
8	Haryana	Participation	40000	40000	200000	150000	30000	30000	10000	500000
9	Head office	Participation	40000	40000	200000	150000	30000	30000	10000	500000
10	Himchal Pradesh	Participation	40000	40000	200000	150000	30000	30000	10000	50000
11	Jharkhand	Participation	40000	40000	200000	150000	30000	30000	10000	500000
12	Karnataka & Goa (for Goa only)	Participation	40000	40000	200000	150000	30000	30000	10000	500000
13	Kerala & Lakshadweep	Participation	40000	40000	200000	150000	30000	30000	10000	50000
14	Madhya Pradesh	Participation	40000	40000	200000	150000	30000	30000	10000	50000
15	MH (Mumbai) (HQ)	Participation	40000	40000	200000	150000	30000	30000	10000	50000
16	NER	Participation	40000	40000	200000	150000	30000	30000	10000	500000
17	Orissa	participation	40000	40000	200000	150000	30000	30000	10000	500000
18	Punjab	Participation	40000	40000	200000	150000	30000	30000	10000	50000
19	Rajasthan	Participation	40000	40000	200000	150000	30000	30000	10000	50000
20	Telangana	Participation	40000	40000	200000	150000	30000	30000	10000	50000
21	Uttar Pradesh	Participation	40000	40000	200000	150000	30000	30000	10000	50000
22	Uttrakhand	Participation	40000	40000	200000	150000	30000	30000	10000	50000
23	West Bangal- ANI & Sikkim	Participation	40000	40000	200000	150000	30000	30000	10000	50000
		Total	920000	920000	4600000	3450000	690000	690000	230000	11500000

बाल किशन अनुभाग अधिकारी BAL KISHAN Section Officer

नींग्शेन थोथर शासि SHEN THOTHAR क्षेत्रीय म.नि. आर्युक्त-। (मा.सं.प्र.) Regional P.F. Commissioner-I (HRM)

[1] Indoor and Athletic Meet	President, RSPBs /ACC (HQ)/ACC Zone	Budget
Indoor (CZ)	Madhya Pradesh & Chhatishgarh	390000
Indoor (EZ)	NER	390000
Indoor (NZ)	Delhi & Uttrakhand	390000
Indoor (SZ)	Bengulru (HQ) KN	322000
Indoor (WZ)	Karnataka & Goa (for Goa only)	322000
All India Athletic, indoor Meet	Patna (Bihar)	1530000
	Total	3344000
[2]Football		
Football (EZ)	OR	390000
Football (CZ))	Rajasthan	390000
Football (NZ)	Uttar Pradesh	390000
Football (SZ)	Kerala & Lakshadweep	322000
Football (WZ)	Gujarat (HQ)	322000
All India Football	Trivendrum (Kerala)	390000
	Total	2204000
[3]Cricket		
Cricket (EZ)	BR & JHH	390000
Cricket (SZ)	AP (Vijaywada)	322000
Cricket (WZ)	Telangana	322000
Cricket (CZ)	Haryana	390000
Cricket (NZ)	Punjab & Himachal Pradesh	390000
All India Cricket	WB ANI & Sikkam	390000
	Total	2204000
[4] Basket Ball & Volley Ball		
Basket Ball & Volley Ball (CZ)	MP & CHH	480000
Basket Ball & Volley Ball (EZ)	WB AN & I & Sikkim	480000
I Basket Ball & Volley Ball (NZ)	PN & HP	480000
Basket Ball & Volley Ball (SZ)	Tamil Nadu	394000
Basket Ball & Volley Ball (WZ)	МН	394000
All India Basket Ball & Volley Ball	Chennai (TN)	480000
	Total	2708000

	Overall allocation of budget towards conduct of Events	
SI NO.	Event	Budget
1	Indoor and Athletic Meet (Two events together)	3344000
2	Football	2204000
3	Cricket	2204000
4	Basket Ball & Volley Ball (Per team 20 participants)	2708000
	Grand Total for conduct	10460000

बाल किशन अनुभाग अधिकारी BAL KISHAN Section Officer

नींग्शेन थोधर MNGSHEN THOTHAR सेत्रीय म.नि. अयुक्त-। (मा.सं.प्र.) Regional P.F. Commissioner-i (HRM)